
KEN PAXTON 
ATTORN EY GEN ERA i. OF TEXA S 

June 17, 2016 

Mr. Dennis J. Eichelbaum 
Counsel for the Arlington Independent School District 
Eichelbaum Wardell Hansen Powell & Mehl, P.C. 
5801 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 360 
Plano, Texas 75024 

Dear Mr. Eichelbaum: 

OR2016-13866 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 614662. 

The Arlington Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received a 
request for a specified investigation report. You claim the submitted information is excepted 
from disclosure under section 552.103 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of information. 1 

We note the submitted information is subject to section 552.022 of the Government Code. 
Section 552.022(a) provides, in relevant part: 

(a) [T]he following categories of information are public information and not 
excepted from required disclosure unless made confidential under this 
chapter or other law: 

'We assume the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative of 
the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 ( 1988), 497 ( 1988). This open records 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the 
extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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(1) a completed report, audit, evaluation, or investigation made of, 
for, or by a governmental body, except as provided by 
Section 552.108[.] 

Gov' t Code § 552.022(a)(l). The submitted information pertains to a completed 
investigation subject to section 552.022(a)(l) of the Government Code. The district must 
release this information pursuant to section 552.022(a)(l) unless it is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code or expressly made confidential 
under the Act or other law. See id. Although you raise section 552.103 of the Government 
Code for the submitted information, this section is a discretionary exception to disclosure and 
does not make information confidential under the Act. See Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. 
Dallas Morning News , 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.- Dallas 1999, no pet.) 
(governmental body may waive Gov' t Code§ 552.103); Open Records Decision Nos. 665 
at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary 
exceptions). Therefore, the submitted information may not be withheld under 
section 552.103. However, we note some of the submitted information is subject to 
section 552.117 of the Government Code, which makes information confidential under the 
Act. 2 Therefore, we will consider the applicability of section 552.117 for the information at 
issue. 

Section 552.117(a)(l) of the Government Code applies to records a governmental body holds 
in an employment capacity and excepts from disclosure the home addresses and telephone 
numbers, emergency contact information, social security numbers, and family member 
information of current or former officials or employees of a governmental body who request 
that this information be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government Code, 
except as provided by section 552.024(a-1). Gov' t Code §§ 552.117(a)(l), .024. 
Section 552.024(a-1) of the Government Code provides, "A school district may not require 
an employee or former employee of the district to choose whether to allow public access to 
the employee ' s or former employee' s social security number." Id. § 552.024(a-1). Thus, a 
school district may only withhold under section 552.117 the home address and telephone 
number, emergency contact information, and family member information of a current or 
former employee or official of the district who requests this information be kept confidential 
under section 552.024. Whether a particular piece of information is protected by 
section 552.1l7(a)(l) must be determined at the time the request for it is made. See Open 
Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Therefore, a governmental body must withhold 
information under section 552.117 on behalf of a current or former official or employee only 
if the individual made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 prior to the date 
on which the request for this information was made. Accordingly, if the individuals whose 
information is at issue timely requested confidentiality pursuant to section 552.024, the 

2The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 ( 1987), 480 
( 1987), 4 70 ( 1987). 
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district must withhold the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(l). 
However, the district may not.withhold this information under section 552.117(a)(l) for 
those employees who did not make a timely election to keep the information confidential. 
As you raise no further exceptions to disclosure, the remaining information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info .shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Cole Hutchison 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

CH/akg 

Ref: ID# 614662 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


